Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, that the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding eleven 
thousand dollars ($11,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of 
Docks and Ferries to pay the cost of material and labor necessary for the construc-
tion of the bulkhead south of East 115th street, Harlem River, Borough of Manhattan. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.

[...]

feet, on the southerly side of East 181st street, 80 feet west of Boston road, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, for use of the Eighth District City Magistrates' Court and 
the Domestic Relations Court, for a period of five years from September 1, 1918, 
at an annual rental of two thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700), payable 
quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make inside and outside repairs and 
furnish heat and light;-the lessee to furnish janitor service; and the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for

[...]

feet, on the southerly side of East 181st street, 80 feet west of Boston road, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, for use of the Eighth District City Magistrates' Court and 
the Domestic Relations Court, for a period of five years from September 1, 1918, 
at an annual rental of two thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($2,850), payable 
quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make inside and outside repairs and 
furnish heat and light; the lessee to furnish janitor service and the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for